1. General description
The 74LVC646A is a high-performance, low-power, low-voltage, Si-gate CMOS device
and superior to most advanced CMOS compatible TTL families.
Inputs can be driven from either 3.3 V or 5 V devices. In 3-state operation, outputs can
handle 5 V. This feature allows the use of these devices as translators in a mixed 3.3 V
and 5 V environment.
The 74LVC646A consists of non-inverting bus transceiver circuits with 3-state outputs,
D-type flip-flops and control circuitry arranged for multiplexed transmission of data directly

2 × fo) = sum of the outputs.
[2] The condition is VI = GND to VCC.
4. Ordering information
Table 1: Quick reference data
GND = 0 V; Tamb = 25 °C; tr = tf ≤ 2.5 ns.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
tPHL, tPLH propagation delay
An, Bn to Bn, An
CL = 50 pF;
VCC = 3.3 V
- 3.0 - ns
fmax maximum clock
frequency
CL = 50 pF;
VCC = 3.3 V
- 250 - MHz
CI input capacitance - 5.0 - pF
CI/O input/output capacitance - 10.0 - pF
CPD power dissipation
capacitance per latch
VCC = 3.3 V;
outputs enabled
[1] [2] - 15 - pF
Table 2: Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC646AD −40 °C to +125 °C SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads; body
width 7.5 mm
SOT137-1
74LVC646ADB −40 °C to +125 °C SSOP24 plastic shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT340-1
74LVC646APW −40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP24 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 24
leads; body width 4.4 mm
SOT355-1
9397 750 13249 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2004. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 04 — 29 June 2004 2 of 24
Philips Semiconductors 74LVC646A
Octal bus transceiver/register; 3-state
5. Functional diagram
Fig 1. Functional diagram.
B0 204 A0